determine the degree of variance and hence risk margins at higher aggregated levels the variances of each component distribution are combined.

Correlation is assumed at the event level but not at the sub-claim level. The risk margin is expressed as a percentage of the net discounted

outstanding claims liability including claims handling expenses and is intended to achieve a 75% probability of adequacy.

Claims handling expense ratio: claims handling expenses are subdivided into event groups and estimated on a per-claim basis using per-claim

assumptions derived from an analysis of expenses. Risk margins are also applied to claims handling expenses. The claims handling expense ratio is

expressed as a percentage of the gross undiscounted outstanding claims liability.

29

Sensitivity of Assumptions

The sensitivity analysis below shows the potential impact of changes in the key assumptions on the value of the net outstanding claims liaibility. For

example, increasing the weighted average term to settlement by 0.5 years, results in an increase to the claims liaibility of $14 million.

IMPACT ON NET OUTSTANDING
CLAIMS LIABILITY

VARIABLE
MOVEMENTS IN

VARIABLE
2012

$(000)
2011

$(000)

Weighted average term to settlement +0.5 years +14,000 +31,100

-0.5 years -35,000 -34,700

Claims inflation rate +1.0% +75,000 +104,700

-1.0% -75,000 -106,500

Discount rate +1.0% -75,000 -124,600

-1.0% +76,000 +142,600

Risk margin +1.0% +43,000 +54,100

-1.0% -43,000 -54,100

Claims handling expenses ratio +1.0% +67,000 +58,600

-1.0% -78,000 -58,600

3.	 PREMIUMS

ACTUAL
2012

$(000)

BUDGET
2012

$(000)

ACTUAL
2011

$(000)

Gross premiums 175,863 91,110 90,927

Less discount (4,382) (2,289) (2,267)

171,481 88,821 88,660

Unearned premium opening 46,440 46,300 45,546

Unearned premium closing (110,426) (46,300) (46,440)

(63,986) – (894)

Gross earned premium 107,495 88,821 87,766

Premium income represents premiums collected and paid to the Commission by insurance companies and brokers. In accordance with

Section 24 (2) of the Act, the Commission receives declarations provided by insurance companies and brokers that all premiums collected

have been returned to the Commission. Effective from 1 February 2012 the Earthquake Commission Amendment Regulations 2011 increased the

premium collected from 5 cents for every $100 of sum insured to 15 cents for every $100 of sum insured.

EQC Annual Report | 2011–2012

30

4.	 REINSURANCE AND OTHER RECOVERIES

ACTUAL
2012